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PART I — FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

DOVER CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(unaudited) (in thousands, except per share figures)
                 
  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2009   2008   2009   2008  
Revenue  $ 1,390,331  $ 2,010,978  $2,769,417  $3,876,464 
Cost of goods and services   897,021   1,271,359   1,793,963   2,457,299 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Gross profit   493,310   739,619   975,454   1,419,165 
Selling and administrative expenses   364,962   446,531   732,352   890,306 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Operating earnings   128,348   293,088   243,102   528,859 
Interest expense, net   24,840   27,388   47,238   50,819 
Other expense (income), net   1,513   1,186   (223)   3,719 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total interest/other expense, net   26,353   28,574   47,015   54,538 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Earnings before provision for income taxes and
discontinued operations   101,995   264,514   196,087   474,321 

Provision for income taxes   1,121   77,604   34,118   139,480 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Earnings from continuing operations   100,874   186,910   161,969   334,841 
Loss from discontinued operations, net   (3,794)   (51,634)   (11,463)   (52,387)
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Net earnings  $ 97,080  $ 135,276  $ 150,506  $ 282,454 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

                 
Basic earnings (loss) per common share:                 
Earnings from continuing operations  $ 0.54  $ 0.99  $ 0.87  $ 1.76 
Loss from discontinued operations, net   (0.02)   (0.27)   (0.06)   (0.27)
Net earnings   0.52   0.72   0.81   1.48 
                 
Weighted average shares outstanding   186,070   189,094   186,041   190,760 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

                 
Diluted earnings (loss) per common share:                 
Earnings from continuing operations  $ 0.54  $ 0.98  $ 0.87  $ 1.74 
Loss from discontinued operations, net   (0.02)   (0.27)   (0.06)   (0.27)
Net earnings   0.52   0.71   0.81   1.47 
                 
Weighted average shares outstanding   186,292   190,589   186,198   191,966 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

                 
Dividends paid per common share  $ 0.25  $ 0.20  $ 0.50  $ 0.40 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

The following table is a reconciliation of the share amounts used in computing earnings per share:
 
  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2009   2008   2009   2008  
Weighted average shares outstanding — Basic   186,070   189,094   186,041   190,760 
Dilutive effect of assumed exercise of employee stock

options/SAR’s   222   1,495   157   1,206 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

                 
Weighted average shares outstanding — Diluted   186,292   190,589   186,198   191,966 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

                 
Anti-dilutive options/SAR’s excluded from diluted EPS

computation   13,365   3,778   13,538   3,778 

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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DOVER CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited) (in thousands)
         
  At June 30, 2009   At December 31, 2008  
Current assets:         

Cash and equivalents  $ 693,560  $ 547,409 
Short-term investments   142,544   279,460 
Receivables, net of allowances of $39,169 and $32,647   872,193   1,013,174 
Inventories, net   592,160   636,121 
Prepaid and other current assets   105,846   80,268 
Deferred tax asset   74,015   73,687 
  

 
  

 
 

Total current assets   2,480,318   2,630,119 
  

 
  

 
 

Property, plant and equipment, net   849,466   872,134 
Goodwill   3,256,503   3,255,566 
Intangible assets, net   917,063   952,409 
Other assets and deferred charges   112,079   103,904 
Assets of discontinued operations   55,025   69,106 

  
 
  

 
 

Total assets  $ 7,670,454  $ 7,883,238 
  

 

  

 

 

         
Current liabilities:         

Notes payable and current maturities of long-term debt  $ 134,044  $ 224,944 
Accounts payable   348,971   373,436 
Accrued compensation and employee benefits   179,739   305,572 
Accrued insurance   107,777   104,938 
Other accrued expenses   215,824   209,619 
Federal and other taxes on income   14,135   35,005 
  

 
  

 
 

Total current liabilities   1,000,490   1,253,514 
  

 
  

 
 

Long-term debt   1,844,741   1,860,729 
Deferred income taxes   328,437   314,405 
Other deferrals   533,918   582,601 
Liabilities of discontinued operations   58,960   79,123 
Commitments and contingent liabilities         
Stockholders’ Equity:         

Total stockholders’ equity   3,903,908   3,792,866 
  

 
  

 
 

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 7,670,454  $ 7,883,238 
  

 

  

 

 

DOVER CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (unaudited) (in thousands)

                         
          Accumulated             
  Common   Additional   Other           Total  
  Stock   Paid-In   Comprehensive  Retained   Treasury   Stockholders’ 
  $1 Par Value  Capital   Earnings   Earnings   Stock   Equity  
Balance at 12/31/2008  $ 246,615  $455,228  $ 10,816  $5,286,458  $(2,206,251)  $ 3,792,866 
                         
Net earnings   —   —   —   150,506   —   150,506 
Dividends paid   —   —   —   (93,033)   —   (93,033)
Common stock issued for options exercised   139   4,073   —   —   —   4,212 
Tax benefit from the exercise of stock options   —   (245)   —   —   —   (245)
Stock-based compensation expense   —   10,345   —   —   —   10,345 
Translation of foreign financial statements   —   —   33,517   —   —   33,517 
Unrealized holding gains, net of tax   —   —   1,124   —   —   1,124 
SFAS 158 amortization, net of tax   —   —   4,616   —   —   4,616 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Balance at 6/30/2009  $ 246,754  $469,401  $ 50,073  $5,343,931  $(2,206,251)  $ 3,903,908 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

Preferred Stock, $100 par value per share. 100,000 shares authorized; none issued.

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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DOVER CORPORATION
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(unaudited) (in thousands)
         
  Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2009   2008  
Operating Activities of Continuing Operations         
         
Net earnings  $ 150,506  $ 282,454 
         
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings to net cash provided by operating activities:         

Loss from discontinued operations   11,463   52,387 
Depreciation and amortization   127,560   130,714 
Stock-based compensation   11,039   14,033 
Changes in current assets and liabilities (excluding effects of acquisitions, dispositions and foreign

exchange):         
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable   152,340   (91,411)
Decrease (increase) in inventories   58,915   (9,600)
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and other assets   (24,665)   7,313 
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable   (26,839)   47,779 
Decrease in accrued expenses   (119,433)   (51,063)

Decrease in accrued and deferred taxes, net   (14,512)   (1,648)
Other non-current, net   (19,072)   5,020 

  
 
  

 
 

Net cash provided by operating activities of continuing operations   307,302   385,978 
  

 
  

 
 

         
Investing Activities of Continuing Operations         

Purchase of short-term investments   (96,193)   — 
Proceeds from sale of short-term investments   226,794   — 
Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment   8,727   4,620 
Additions to property, plant and equipment   (58,451)   (85,115)
Proceeds from sales of businesses   1,375   8,000 
Acquisitions (net of cash and cash equivalents acquired)   (34,288)   (99,751)

  
 
  

 
 

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities of continuing operations   47,964   (172,246)
  

 
  

 
 

         
Financing Activities of Continuing Operations         

Decrease in notes payable, net   (92,270)   (175,830)
Reduction of long-term debt   (14,545)   (166,606)
Proceeds from long-term debt   —   594,120 
Purchase of treasury stock   —   (352,393)
Proceeds from exercise of stock options, including tax benefits   3,966   61,549 
Dividends to stockholders   (93,033)   (76,300)

  
 
  

 
 

Net cash used in financing activities of continuing operations   (195,882)   (115,460)
  

 
  

 
 

         
Cash Flows From Discontinued Operations         
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities of discontinued operations   (18,664)   8,465 
Net cash (used in) investing activities of discontinued operations   (244)   (1,603)
  

 
  

 
 

Net cash (used in) provided by discontinued operations   (18,908)   6,862 
  

 
  

 
 

         
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   5,675   31,374 
  

 
  

 
 

         
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents   146,151   136,508 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   547,409   606,105 
  

 
  

 
 

         
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 693,560  $ 742,613 
  

 

  

 

 

See Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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DOVER CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements, in accordance with Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”)
rules for interim periods, do not include all of the information and notes required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United
States of America for complete financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Dover Corporation (“Dover” or the “Company”)
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2008, which provides a more complete understanding of Dover’s accounting
policies, financial position, operating results, business properties and other matters. The year-end condensed consolidated balance sheet was
derived from audited financial statements. It is the opinion of management that these financial statements reflect all adjustments necessary for
a fair statement of the interim results. The results of operations of any interim period are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations
for the full year.

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform with the current period presentation.

2. Acquisitions

The 2009 acquisition is wholly-owned and had an aggregate cost of $34.3 million, net of cash acquired, at the date of acquisition. The following
table details the acquisition made during 2009.
             
2009 Acquisition
Date  Type  Acquired Companies  Location (Near) Segment  Platform  Company
             
8-May  Asset Tyler Refrigeration  Niles, MI  Engineered Systems  Engineered Products  Hill PHOENIX

For the Tyler acquisition, the Company is in the process of finalizing an appraisal of tangible and intangible assets and continuing to evaluate
the initial purchase price allocations as of the acquisition date, which will be adjusted as additional information relative to the fair values of the
assets and liabilities of the business becomes known. Accordingly, management has used its best estimate in the initial purchase price
allocation as of the date of these financial statements.

The following unaudited pro forma information illustrates the effect on Dover’s revenue and net earnings for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2009 and 2008, assuming that the 2009 and 2008 acquisitions had all taken place on January 1, 2008.
                 
  Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands, except per share figures)  2009  2008  2009  2008
Revenue from continuing operations:                 

As reported  $1,390,331  $2,010,978  $2,769,417  $3,876,464 
Pro forma   1,411,800   2,067,430   2,845,155   4,000,384 

Net earnings from continuing operations:                 
As reported  $ 100,874  $ 186,910  $ 161,969  $ 334,841 
Pro forma   101,200   189,123   163,118   340,223 

Basic earnings per share from continuing operations:                 
As reported  $ 0.54  $ 0.99  $ 0.87  $ 1.76 
Pro forma   0.54   1.00   0.88   1.78 

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations:                 
As reported  $ 0.54  $ 0.98  $ 0.87  $ 1.74 
Pro forma   0.54   0.99   0.88   1.77 

These pro forma results of operations have been prepared for comparative purposes only and include certain adjustments to actual financial
results for the relevant periods, such as imputed financing costs, and estimated additional amortization and depreciation expenses as a result
of intangibles and fixed assets acquired. They do not purport to be indicative of the results of operations that actually would have resulted had
the acquisitions occurred on the date indicated or that may result in the future.

In connection with certain acquisitions that occurred prior to January 1, 2009, the Company had reserves related to severance and facility
closings of $26.4 million and $27.9 million at June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008, respectively. The reserves were recorded as of the date
of acquisition and in accordance with the provisions of Emerging Issues Task Force Issue No. 95-3, “Recognition of Liabilities in Connection
with a Purchase Business Combination.” During the six months ended June 30, 2009, the reserves were reduced by payments of $1.7 million.
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DOVER CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

3. Inventory

The following table displays the components of inventory:
               
  At June 30,   At December 31, 
(in thousands)  2009   2008  
Raw materials  $ 305,493  $ 319,407 
Work in progress   139,707   144,017 
Finished goods   201,775   231,507 
  

 
  

 
 

Subtotal   646,975   694,931 
Less LIFO reserve   54,815   58,810 
  

 
  

 
 

Total  $ 592,160  $ 636,121 
  

 

  

 

 

4. Property, Plant and Equipment

The following table displays the components of property, plant and equipment:
 
  At June 30,   At December 31, 
(in thousands)  2009   2008  
Land  $ 49,267  $ 49,015 
Buildings and improvements   546,856   547,223 
Machinery, equipment and other   1,811,051   1,792,615 
  

 
  

 
 

   2,407,174   2,388,853 
Accumulated depreciation   (1,557,708)   (1,516,719)
  

 
  

 
 

Total  $ 849,466  $ 872,134 
  

 

  

 

 

5. Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

The following table provides the changes in carrying value of goodwill by segment through the six months ended June 30, 2009:
                       
          Other     
          adjustments,    
      Goodwill from  including     
  At December 31,   2009   currency   At June 30,  
(in thousands)  2008   acquisition   translations   2009  
 

Electronic Technologies  $ 976,706  $ —  $ 265  $ 976,971 
Industrial Products   919,215   —   (1,669)   917,546 
Fluid Management   571,221   —   874   572,095 
Engineered Systems   788,424   —   1,467   789,891 
  

 

Total  $ 3,255,566  $ —  $ 937  $3,256,503 
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DOVER CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

The following table provides the gross carrying value and accumulated amortization for each major class of intangible asset:
                     
  At June 30, 2009       At December 31, 2008  
          Average        
  Gross Carrying  Accumulated  Life   Gross Carrying  Accumulated 
(dollar amounts in thousands)  Amount   Amortization  (Years)   Amount   Amortization 
Amortized Intangible Assets:                     

Trademarks  $ 66,949  $ 14,330   15  $ 32,223  $ 12,453 
Patents   128,686   82,746   13   129,233   79,241 
Customer Intangibles   689,296   233,041   9   681,636   200,169 
Unpatented Technologies   133,564   67,963   9   129,303   61,871 
Non-Compete Agreements   3,479   3,414   5   3,475   3,400 
Drawings & Manuals   13,718   5,995   5   13,653   5,441 
Distributor Relationships   73,211   19,048   20   72,413   17,193 
Other   18,382   11,614   14   22,725   10,270 

  
 
  

 
      

 
  

 
 

                     
Total   1,127,285   438,151   11   1,084,661   390,038 
  

 
  

 
      

 
  

 
 

                     
Unamortized Intangible Assets:                     
                     

Trademarks   227,929           257,786     
  

 
          

 
     

Total Intangible Assets  $ 1,355,214  $ 438,151      $ 1,342,447  $ 390,038 
  

 

  

 

      

 

  

 

 

6. Income Taxes

The Company’s provision for income taxes for continuing operations in interim periods is computed by applying its estimated annual effective
tax rate against earnings before income tax expense for the period. In addition, non-recurring or discrete items are recorded during the period
in which they occur. The effective tax rates for the three and six months ended June 30, 2009 were 1.1% and 17.4% compared to the prior year
rates of 29.3% and 29.4%, respectively. The effective tax rates for the three and six months ended June 30, 2009 were favorably impacted by
$28.4 million of net benefits recognized for tax positions that were effectively settled in the quarter.

7. Discontinued Operations

2009

During the first quarter of 2009, the Company recorded adjustments to the carrying value of a business held for sale and other adjustments
resulting in a net after-tax loss of approximately $7.4 million. Adjustments made during the second quarter of 2009 were nominal.

2008

During the second quarter of 2008, the Company discontinued Triton in the Engineered Systems segment and recorded a $51.1 million write-
down to the carrying value of Triton to its estimated fair market value and other adjustments.

During the first quarter of 2008, the Company recorded adjustments to the carrying value of a business held for sale and other adjustments
resulting in a net after-tax loss of approximately $2.0 million.

Summarized results of the Company’s discontinued operations are as follows:
                 
  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  
(in thousands)  2009   2008   2009   2008  
Revenue  $13,457  $ 26,354  $ 26,333  $ 53,119 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

                 
Loss on sale, net of taxes (1)  $ (9)  $(50,993)  $ (7,454)  $(52,972)
                 
Loss from operations before taxes   (2,912)   (823)   (2,884)   (18)
Benefit (provision) for income taxes   (873)   182   (1,125)   603 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax  $ (3,794)  $(51,634)  $(11,463)  $(52,387)
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

 

(1)  Includes impairments and other adjustments to previously sold discontinued operations.
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DOVER CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

At June 30, 2009, the assets and liabilities of discontinued operations primarily represent amounts related to one remaining unsold business.
Additional detail related to the assets and liabilities of the Company’s discontinued operations is as follows:
         
  At June 30,   At December 31, 
(in thousands)  2009   2008  
Assets of Discontinued Operations         
Current assets  $ 32,644  $ 32,498 
Non-current assets   22,381   36,608 
  

 
  

 
 

  $ 55,025  $ 69,106 
  

 

  

 

 

         
Liabilities of Discontinued Operations         
Current liabilities  $ 8,182  $ 13,371 
Non-current liabilities   50,778   65,752 
  

 
  

 
 

  $ 58,960  $ 79,123 
  

 

  

 

 

In addition to the assets and liabilities of the entities currently held for sale in discontinued operations, the assets and liabilities of discontinued
operations include residual amounts related to businesses previously sold. These residual amounts include property, plant and equipment,
deferred tax assets, short and long-term reserves, and contingencies.

8. Hedging Activities and Debt

Hedging Activities

The Company periodically enters into financial transactions specifically to hedge its exposures to various items, including, but not limited to,
interest rate and foreign exchange rate risk. Through various programs, the Company hedges its cash flow exposures to foreign exchange rate
risk by entering into foreign exchange forward contracts and collars. The Company does not enter into derivative financial instruments for
speculative purposes and does not have a material portfolio of derivative financial instruments.

In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 133, “Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging
Activities” and related amendments and interpretations, the Company recognizes all derivatives as either assets or liabilities on the balance
sheet and measures those instruments at fair value. If the derivative is designated as a fair value hedge and is effective, the changes in the fair
value of the derivative and of the hedged item attributable to the hedged risk are recognized in earnings in the same period. If the derivative is
designated as a cash flow hedge, the effective portions of changes in the fair value of the derivative are recorded in other comprehensive
earnings and are recognized in the statement of operations when the hedged item affects income. Ineffective portions of changes in the fair
value of cash flow hedges are recognized in earnings.

There is presently one outstanding swap agreement for a total notional amount of $50.0 million, or CHF65.1 million, which swaps the U.S.
dollar 6-month LIBOR rate and the Swiss Franc 6-month LIBOR rate. This agreement hedges a portion of the Company’s net investment in
non-U.S. operations and the fair value outstanding at June 30, 2009 was a loss of $10.4 million which was based on quoted market prices for
similar instruments (using Level 2 inputs under the SFAS No. 157 hierarchy). The change in fair value of this hedge, which was not significant
during the first six months of 2009, is recorded in Other Expense (Income), net and the $10.4 million is recorded in Other Deferrals in the
Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet. This hedge is effective.

The Company’s other hedging activity is not significant; therefore tabular disclosures are not presented. There are no amounts excluded from
the assessment of hedge effectiveness and there are no credit risk related contingent features in the Company’s derivative instruments. In
addition, the amount of gains or losses from hedging activity recorded in earnings is not significant and the amount of unrealized gains or
losses from cash flow hedges which are expected to be reclassified to earnings in the next twelve months is not significant to Dover.
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DOVER CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

Debt

The Company’s long-term debt with a book value of $1,878.4 million, of which $33.6 million matures in less than one year, had a fair value of
approximately $1,879.2 million at June 30, 2009. The estimated fair value of the long-term debt is based on quoted market prices, and present
value techniques used to value similar instruments.

During the second quarter ended June 30, 2008, the Company repaid its $150 million 6.25% Notes due June 1, 2008. In addition, on March 14,
2008, Dover issued $350 million of 5.45% Notes due 2018 and $250 million of 6.60% Notes due 2038. The net proceeds of $594.1 million from
the notes were used to repay borrowings under Dover’s commercial paper program, and were reflected in long-term debt in the Consolidated
Balance Sheet at December 31, 2008. The notes and debentures are redeemable at the option of Dover in whole or in part at any time at a
redemption price that includes a make-whole premium, with accrued interest to the redemption date.

During the first quarter of 2008, Dover entered into several interest rate swaps in anticipation of the debt financing completed on March 14,
2008 which, upon settlement, resulted in a net gain of $1.2 million which was deferred and will be amortized over the life of the related notes.

9. Commitments and Contingent Liabilities

A few of the Company’s subsidiaries are involved in legal proceedings relating to the cleanup of waste disposal sites identified under federal
and state statutes which provide for the allocation of such costs among “potentially responsible parties.” In each instance, the extent of the
Company’s liability appears to be very small in relation to the total projected expenditures and the number of other “potentially responsible
parties” involved and is anticipated to be immaterial to the Company. In addition, a few of the Company’s subsidiaries are involved in ongoing
remedial activities at certain current and former plant sites, in cooperation with regulatory agencies, and appropriate reserves have been
established.

The Company and certain of its subsidiaries are also parties to a number of other legal proceedings incidental to their businesses. These
proceedings primarily involve claims by private parties alleging injury arising out of use of the Company’s products, exposure to hazardous
substances, patent infringement, employment matters and commercial disputes. Management and legal counsel, at least quarterly, review the
probable outcome of such proceedings, the costs and expenses reasonably expected to be incurred, the availability and extent of insurance
coverage, and established reserves. While it is not possible at this time to predict the outcome of these legal actions or any need for additional
reserves, in the opinion of management, based on these reviews, it is unlikely that the disposition of the lawsuits and the other matters
mentioned above will have a material adverse effect on the financial position, results of operations, cash flows or competitive position of the
Company.

Estimated warranty program claims are provided for at the time of sale. Amounts provided for are based on historical costs and adjusted new
claims. The changes in the carrying amount of product warranties through June 30, 2009 and 2008 are as follows:
         
(in thousands)  2009   2008  
Beginning Balance January 1  $ 56,137  $ 55,437 
Provision for warranties   15,219   21,608 
Increase from acquisitions/dispositions   2,737   100 
Settlements made   (16,924)   (18,712)
Other adjustments   66   649 
  

 
  

 
 

Ending Balance June 30  $ 57,235  $ 59,082 
  

 

  

 

 

From time to time, the Company will initiate various restructuring programs at its operating companies or record severance and other
restructuring costs in connection with purchase accounting for acquisitions prior to January 1, 2009 (see Note 2 for additional detail). In the
second half of 2008, the Company announced plans to increase substantially the amount of restructuring efforts in response to the significant
decline in global economic activity. For the second quarter of 2009, $5.1 million and $13.4 million of restructuring charges were recorded in cost
of goods and services and selling and administrative expenses, respectively, in the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Operations. For the six months ended June 30, 2009, $17.9 million and $35.8 million of restructuring charges were recorded in cost of goods
and services and selling and administrative expenses, respectively, in the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations.
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The following table details the Company’s severance and other restructuring reserve activity:
             
(in thousands)  Severance  Exit   Total  
At December 31, 2008 (A)  $ 7,203  $23,754  $ 30,957 
Provision   41,320   12,306   53,626 
Payments   (28,610)   (4,784)   (33,394)
Other, including impairments   1,875   (4,150)   (2,275)
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

At June 30, 2009 (B)  $ 21,788  $27,126  $ 48,914 
  

 

  

 

  

 

 

 

(A)  Includes $27.9 million related to purchase accounting accruals.
 

(B)  Includes $26.4 million related to purchase accounting accruals.

10. Employee Benefit Plans

The following table sets forth the components of net periodic expense:
                 
  Retirement Plan Benefits   Post Retirement Benefits  
  Three Months Ended June 30,   Three Months Ended June 30, 
(in thousands)  2009   2008   2009   2008  
Expected return on plan assets  $ (8,547)  $ (8,662)  $ —  $ — 
Benefits earned during period   5,003   5,501   79   64 
Interest accrued on benefit obligation   9,268   9,759   240   240 
Amortization (A):                 

Prior service cost   2,249   2,159   (43)   (43)
Recognized actuarial (gain) loss   1,298   1,188   (107)   (116)
Transition obligation   (10)   (18)   —   — 

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Net periodic expense  $ 9,261  $ 9,927  $ 169  $ 145 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

 
  Six Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  
(in thousands)  2009   2008   2009   2008  
Expected return on plan assets  $(17,094)  $(17,324)  $ —  $ — 
Benefits earned during period   10,006   11,002   158   145 
Interest accrued on benefit obligation   18,536   19,518   480   474 
Curtailment gain   (337)   —   —   — 
Amortization (A):                 

Prior service cost   4,498   4,318   (86)   (86)
Recognized actuarial (gain) loss   2,596   2,376   (214)   (248)
Transition obligation   (20)   (36)   —   — 

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Net periodic expense  $ 18,185  $ 19,854  $ 338  $ 285 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

 

(A)  A portion of the current year amortization amounts are recorded as increases (decreases) to Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income
totaling approximately $2.3 million, net of tax, and $2.0 million, net of tax, for the three month periods ended June 30, 2009 and 2008,
respectively, and $4.6 million, net of tax, and $4.0 million, net of tax, for the six month periods ended June 30, 2009 and 2008,
respectively.
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11. Comprehensive Earnings

Comprehensive earnings were as follows:
                 
  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  
(in thousands)  2009   2008   2009   2008  
Net Earnings  $ 97,080  $ 135,276  $ 150,506  $ 282,454 
 
Foreign currency translation adjustment   69,193   12,796   33,517   76,330 
Unrealized holding gains (losses), net of tax   8   9   99   (206)
Derivative cash flow hedges, net of tax   392   (6)   1,025   1,118 
SFAS 158 amortization, net of tax   2,308   2,013   4,616   3,982 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

                 
Comprehensive Earnings  $ 168,981  $ 150,088  $ 189,763  $ 363,678 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

12. Segment Information

Dover has four reportable segments which are based on management’s reporting structure used to evaluate performance. Segment financial
information and a reconciliation of segment results to consolidated results follows:
 
(in thousands)  Three Months Ended June 30   Six Months Ended June 30,  
  2009   2008   2009   2008  
REVENUE                 

Industrial Products  $ 382,948  $ 649,006  $ 817,739  $1,265,780 
Engineered Systems   467,417   538,729   868,201   1,037,951 
Fluid Management   295,270   446,630   626,042   847,929 
Electronic Technologies   245,953   379,958   459,988   731,715 

Intra — segment eliminations   (1,257)   (3,345)   (2,553)   (6,911)
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total consolidated revenue  $ 1,390,331  $ 2,010,978  $2,769,417  $3,876,464 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

EARNINGS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS                 
Segment Earnings:                 

Industrial Products  $ 25,421  $ 87,925  $ 59,966  $ 166,763 
Engineered Systems   57,462   80,045   100,767   143,041 
Fluid Management   55,573   97,878   131,014   183,017 
Electronic Technologies   17,993   51,029   5,883   87,263 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total segments   156,449   316,877   297,630   580,084 
Corporate expense / other   (29,614)   (24,975)   (54,305)   (54,944)
Net interest expense   (24,840)   (27,388)   (47,238)   (50,819)

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Earnings from continuing operations before provision              
for income taxes and discontinued operations   101,995   264,514   196,087   474,321 

Provision for taxes   1,121   77,604   34,118   139,480 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Earnings from continuing operations — total consolidated  $ 100,874  $ 186,910  $ 161,969  $ 334,841 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

13. Recent Accounting Standards

In September 2006, the FASB issued SFAS No. 157, “Fair Value Measurements” (“SFAS No. 157”), which defines fair value, establishes a
framework for measuring fair value in generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), and expands disclosures about fair value
measurements. For financial assets and liabilities, this statement was effective for fiscal periods beginning after November 15, 2007 and did not
require any new fair value measurements. The adoption of SFAS No. 157 on January 1, 2008 did not have a material effect on the Company’s
consolidated financial statements. In February 2008, the FASB Staff Position No. 157-2 was issued which delayed the effective date of FASB
Statement No. 157 to fiscal years beginning after November 15, 2008 for nonfinancial assets and liabilities, except for items that are recognized
or disclosed at fair value in the financial statements on a recurring basis (at least annually). The adoption of the provisions of SFAS No. 157
related to “non-financial assets” did not have a material effect on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.
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In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 141 (revised 2007), “Business Combinations” (“SFAS No. 141(R)”). SFAS No. 141(R) retains
the fundamental requirements in Statement 141 that the acquisition method of accounting (which Statement 141 called the purchase method)
be used for all business combinations and for an acquirer to be identified for each business combination. In general, the statement 1) broadens
the guidance of SFAS No. 141, extending its applicability to all events where one entity obtains control over one or more other businesses, 2)
broadens the use of fair value measurements used to recognize the assets acquired and liabilities assumed, 3) changes the accounting for
acquisition related fees and restructuring costs incurred in connection with an acquisition, and 4) increases required disclosures. The Company
has applied the provisions of this statement prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after January 1,
2009. The impact of SFAS No. 141(R) did not have a material effect on the Company’s consolidated financial statements since its adoption.

In December 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No. 160, “Noncontrolling Interests in Consolidated Financial Statements—an amendment of ARB
No. 51” (“SFAS No. 160”). SFAS No. 160 requires that a noncontrolling interest in a subsidiary be reported as equity and the amount of
consolidated net income specifically attributable to the noncontrolling interest be identified in the consolidated financial statements. It also
requires consistency in the manner of reporting changes in the parent’s ownership interest and requires fair value measurement of any
noncontrolling equity investment retained in a deconsolidation. The Company has applied the provisions of this statement prospectively, as
required, beginning on January 1, 2009. The adoption of SFAS No. 160 did not have a material effect on the Company’s consolidated financial
statements.

In March 2008, the FASB issued SFAS No. 161, “Disclosures about Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities, an amendment of FASB
Statement No. 133” (“SFAS No. 161”).  SFAS No. 161 amends and expands the disclosure requirements of SFAS No. 133 with the intent to
provide users of financial statements with an enhanced understanding of an entity’s derivative activity. The Company adopted this standard as
of January 1, 2009 and has included related disclosures in Note 8.

In April 2008, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position No. 142-3 “Determination of the Useful Life of Intangible Assets” (“FSP No. 142-3”) to
improve the consistency between the useful life of a recognized intangible asset (under SFAS No. 142) and the period of expected cash flows
used to measure the fair value of the intangible asset (under SFAS No. 141(R)). FSP No. 142-3 amends the factors to be considered when
developing renewal or extension assumptions that are used to estimate an intangible asset’s useful life under SFAS No. 142. The guidance in
the new staff position is to be applied prospectively to intangible assets acquired after December 31, 2008. In addition, FSP No. 142-3
increases the disclosure requirements related to renewal or extension assumptions. The Company has applied the provisions of this statement
to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after January 1, 2009. The impact of FSP No. 142-3 did not have a material
effect on the Company’s consolidated financial statements since its adoption.

In May 2008, the FASB issued SFAS No. 162, “The Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles” (“SFAS No. 162”). This statement
identifies the sources of accounting principles and the framework for selecting the principles to be used in the preparation of financial
statements of nongovernmental entities that are presented in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) in the United
States (the GAAP hierarchy).  This Statement was effective 60 days following the SEC’s approval of the Public Company Accounting Oversight
Board amendments to AU Section 411, “The Meaning of Present Fairly in Conformity With Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.”  The
adoption of this statement did not have a material effect on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In April 2009, the FASB issued FASB Staff Position SFAS No. 107-1 and APB No. 28-1, “Interim Disclosures about Fair Value of Financial
Instruments” (“FSP No. 107-1 and APB No. 28-1”).  This FSP amends SFAS No. 107, “Disclosures about Fair Value of Financial Instruments”
and APB Opinion No. 28, “Interim Financial Reporting”, to require disclosures about fair value of financial instruments not measured on the
balance sheet at fair value in interim financial statements as well as in annual financial statements. FSP No. 107-1 and APB No. 28-1 applies to
all financial instruments within the scope of SFAS No. 107 and requires all entities to disclose the methods and significant assumptions used to
estimate the fair value of financial instruments.  FSP No. 107-1 and APB No. 28-1 is effective for interim periods ending after June 15, 2009
and does not require comparative disclosure for earlier periods presented upon initial adoption. The adoption of this FSP did not have a
material effect on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.
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In April 2009, the FASB issued FSP No. 141R-1 “Accounting for Assets Acquired and Liabilities Assumed in a Business Combination That Arise
from Contingencies” (“FSP No. 141R-1”). FSP No. 141R-1 amends the provisions in SFAS 141(R) for the initial recognition and measurement,
subsequent measurement and accounting, and disclosures for assets and liabilities arising from contingencies in business combinations. FSP
No. 141R-1 eliminates the distinction between contractual and non-contractual contingencies, including the initial recognition and measurement
criteria in SFAS 141(R) and instead carries forward most of the provisions in SFAS 141 for acquired contingencies. The Company has applied
the provisions of this statement prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after January 1, 2009. The impact
of FSP No. 141R-1 did not have a material effect on the Company’s consolidated financial statements since its adoption.

In May 2009, the FASB issued SFAS No. 165, “Subsequent Events” (“SFAS No. 165”). SFAS No. 165 establishes general standards of
accounting for and disclosures of events that occur after the balance sheet date but before financial statements are issued or are available to
be issued. SFAS No. 165 is effective for interim or annual financial periods ending after June 15, 2009 and was adopted by the Company in the
second quarter of 2009. The adoption of SFAS No. 165 did not have a material effect on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

In June 2009, the FASB issued SFAS No. 167, “Amendments to FASB Interpretation No. 46(R)” (“SFAS No. 167”). SFAS No. 167 amends FIN
46(R), “Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities (revised December 2003)—an interpretation of ARB No. 51” (“FIN 46(R)”) to require an
enterprise to perform an analysis to determine whether the enterprise’s variable interest or interests give it a controlling financial interest in a
variable interest entity. This analysis identifies the primary beneficiary of a variable interest entity as one with the power to direct the activities of
a variable interest entity that most significantly impact the entity’s economic performance and the obligation to absorb losses of the entity that
could potentially be significant to the variable interest. SFAS No. 167 will be effective as of the beginning of the annual reporting period
commencing after November 15, 2009 and will be adopted by the Company in the first quarter of 2010. The Company is assessing the
potential impact, if any, of the adoption of SFAS No. 167 on its consolidated financial statements.

14. Equity and Cash Incentive Program

In the first quarter of 2009, the Company issued stock appreciation rights (“SARs”) covering 3,099,326 shares, of which a portion could
potentially be converted to performance shares subject to shareholder approval of certain plan changes detailed in Dover’s Proxy Statement.
During the second quarter of 2009, the shareholders approved the plan changes and 303,571 SARs were converted into 75,892 performance
shares. The modification of the SARs for this conversion did not have material impact on the consolidated results of operations. Additionally, in
the second quarter of 2009, 29,577 SARs were granted.

In the first quarter of 2008, 2,234,942 SARs were issued.

For the six months ended June 30, 2009 and 2008, after-tax stock-based compensation expense totaled $7.2 million and $9.1 million,
respectively.

The fair value of each SAR grant was estimated on the dates of the grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and the performance
share grant was estimated on the date of grant using a Monte Carlo simulation pricing model with the following assumptions:

First Quarter 2009 and 2008 SAR Grant:
         
  2009 Grant  2008 Grant
  SARs  SARs
Risk-free interest rate   2.06%   3.21%
Dividend yield   3.23%   1.86%
Expected life (years)   6.5   6.5 
Volatility   30.47%   26.09%
Option grant price  $29.45  $42.30 
Fair value of SARs granted  $ 6.58  $10.97 
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Second Quarter 2009 SAR and 2009 Performance Share Grants
         
      Performance
  SARs  Shares
Risk-free interest rate   3.44%   1.23%
Dividend yield   2.82%   3.23%
Expected life (years)   6.5   2.9 
Volatility   32.20%   30.24%
Option grant price  $35.50  $29.45 
Fair value of SARs/Shares granted  $ 9.82  $32.80 

15. Subsequent Events

The Company assessed events occurring subsequent to June 30, 2009 through July 24, 2009 for potential recognition and disclosure in the
consolidated financial statements. No events have occurred that would require adjustment to or disclosure in the consolidated financial
statements which were issued on July 24, 2009.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Refer to the section below entitled “Special Notes Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” for a discussion of factors that could cause actual
results to differ from the forward-looking statements contained below and throughout this quarterly report.

OVERVIEW

Dover Corporation (“Dover” or the “Company”) owns a global portfolio of manufacturing companies providing innovative components and
equipment, specialty systems and support services for a variety of applications in the industrial products, engineered systems, fluid
management and electronic technologies markets. Dover discusses its operations at the platform level within the Industrial Products,
Engineered Systems and Fluid Management segments, which contain two platforms each. Electronic Technologies’ results are discussed at the
segment level.

(1) FINANCIAL CONDITION:

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Management assesses Dover’s liquidity in terms of its ability to generate cash and access capital markets to fund its operating, investing and
financing activities. Significant factors affecting liquidity are: cash flows generated from operating activities, capital expenditures, acquisitions,
dispositions, dividends, repurchase of outstanding shares, adequacy of commercial paper and available bank lines of credit, and the ability to
attract long-term capital with satisfactory terms. The Company generates substantial cash from operations and remains in a strong financial
position, maintaining enough liquidity for reinvestment in existing businesses and strategic acquisitions while managing its capital structure on a
short and long-term basis.

Cash and cash equivalents of $693.6 million at June 30, 2009 increased from the December 31, 2008 balance of $547.4 million. Cash and
cash equivalents were invested in highly liquid investment grade money market instruments with a maturity of 90 days or less. Short-term
investments consist of investment grade time deposits with original maturity dates between three months and one year. Short-term investments
of $142.5 million at June 30, 2009 decreased from $279.5 million at December 31, 2008.

The Company’s total cash, cash and cash equivalents and short-term investment balance of $836.1 million as of June 30, 2009, includes
$804.6 million held outside of the United States.

The following table is derived from the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows:
         
  Six Months Ended June 30,
Cash Flows from Continuing Operations (in thousands)  2009  2008
Net Cash Flows Provided By (Used In):         
Operating activities  $ 307,302  $ 385,978 
Investing activities   47,964   (172,246)
Financing activities   (195,882)   (115,460)

Cash flows provided by operating activities for the first six months of 2009 decreased $78.7 million from the prior year period, primarily
reflecting lower earnings on reduced sales from continuing operations and favorable working capital.

Cash provided by investing activities in the first six months of 2009 increased $220.2 million largely reflecting lower acquisition spending and
capital expenditures, as well as net proceeds from short-term investments. Acquisition spending was $34.3 million during the first six months of
2009 compared to $99.8 million in the prior year period. Capital expenditures in the six months of 2009 decreased 31.3% to $58.5 million as
compared to $85.1 million in the prior year period. The Company currently anticipates that any additional acquisitions made during 2009 will be
funded from available cash and internally generated funds and, if necessary, through the issuance of commercial paper, use of established
lines of credit or public debt markets.

Cash used in financing activities for the first six months of 2009 increased $80.4 million due to higher dividend payments of $16.7 million and
higher net payments of debt, and a decrease in proceeds from the exercise of stock options in the 2009 period. In the 2008 period, higher
purchases of the Company’s common stock and higher debt payments were significantly offset by proceeds from new debt issuances of
$594.1 million. The Company has not purchased any of its common stock during the first six months of 2009.

Adjusted Working Capital (a non-GAAP measure calculated as accounts receivable, plus inventory, less accounts
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payable) decreased from the prior year end by $160.5 million, or 12.6%, to $1,115.4 million which reflected a decrease in receivables of
$141.0 million, a decrease in inventory of $44.0 million and a decrease in accounts payable of $24.5 million generally due to lower sales.
Excluding acquisitions and the effects of foreign exchange translation of $23.9 million, Adjusted Working Capital would have decreased by
$184.4 million, or 14.5%. “Average Annual Adjusted Working Capital” as a percentage of revenue (a non-GAAP measure calculated as the five-
quarter average balance of accounts receivable, plus inventory, less accounts payable divided by the trailing twelve months of revenue)
increased to 19.9% at June 30, 2009 from 18.3% at December 31, 2008 and inventory turns were 6.4 at June 30, 2009 compared to 7.1 at
December 31, 2008.

In addition to measuring its cash flow generation and usage based upon the operating, investing and financing classifications included in the
unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, the Company also measures free cash flow (a non-GAAP measure).
Management believes that free cash flow is an important measure of operating performance because it provides both management and
investors a measurement of cash generated from operations that is available to fund acquisitions, pay dividends, repay debt and repurchase
Dover’s common stock. Dover’s free cash flow for the six months ended June 30, 2009 decreased $52.0 million compared to the prior year
period. The decrease primarily reflected lower earnings from continuing operations, partially offset by lower capital expenditures.

The following table is a reconciliation of free cash flow with cash flows from operating activities:
         
  Six Months Ended June 30,  
Free Cash Flow (in thousands)  2009   2008  
Cash flow provided by operating activities  $307,302  $385,978 
Less: Capital expenditures   58,451   85,115 
  

 
  

 
 

Free cash flow  $248,851  $300,863 
  

 

  

 

 

         
Free cash flow as a percentage of revenue   9.0%  7.8%
  

 

  

 

 

The Company utilizes total debt and net debt-to-total capitalization calculations to assess its overall financial leverage and capacity and
believes the calculations are useful to investors for the same reason. The following table provides a reconciliation of total debt and net debt to
total capitalization to the most directly comparable GAAP measures:
              
  At June 30,   At December 31, 
Net Debt to Total Capitalization Ratio (in thousands)  2009   2008  
Current maturities of long-term debt  $ 33,637  $ 32,194 
Commercial paper and other short-term debt   100,407   192,750 
Long-term debt   1,844,741   1,860,729 
  

 
  

 
 

Total debt   1,978,785   2,085,673 
Less: Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments   836,104   826,869 
  

 
  

 
 

Net debt   1,142,681   1,258,804 
  

 
  

 
 

Add: Stockholders’ equity   3,903,908   3,792,866 
  

 
  

 
 

Total capitalization  $ 5,046,589  $ 5,051,670 
  

 

  

 

 

Net debt to total capitalization   22.6%  24.9%
  

 

  

 

 

The total debt level of $1,978.8 million at June 30, 2009 decreased $106.9 million from December 31, 2008, due to lower commercial paper
borrowings. The net debt decrease was funded by cash from operations and reflects lower investment in capital expenditures and acquisitions.

Dover’s long-term debt with a book value of $1,878.4 million, of which $33.6 million matures in less than one year, had a fair value of
approximately $1,879.2 million at June 30, 2009. The estimated fair value of the long-term debt is based on quoted market prices for similar
issues, and present value techniques used to value similar instruments.

There is presently one outstanding swap agreement for a total notional amount of $50.0 million, or CHF65.1 million, which swaps the U.S.
dollar 6-month LIBOR rate and the Swiss Franc 6-month LIBOR rate.  This agreement hedges a portion of the Company’s net investment in
non-U.S. operations and the fair value outstanding at June 30, 2009 includes a loss of $10.4 million which was based on quoted market prices
for similar instruments (using Level 2 inputs under the SFAS No. 157 hierarchy). The change in fair value of this hedge, which was not
significant during the first six months of 2009, is recorded in Other Expense (Income), net and the $10.4 million is recorded in Other Deferrals in
the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet. This hedge is effective.
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(2) RESULTS OF OPERATIONS:

CONSOLIDATED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Revenue for the second quarter of 2009 decreased 31% to $1,390.3 million from the comparable 2008 period, with decreases at all four
segments. Dover’s revenue decrease was primarily attributed to declines in its core businesses of 28.7% and the impact of foreign exchange of
3.2% partially offset by an acquisition of 1.0%. Gross profit decreased 33.3% to $493.3 million from the prior year quarter while the gross profit
margin decreased 130 basis points to 35.5%.

Revenue for the first six months of 2009 decreased 29% to $2,769.4 million from the comparable period, with decreases in all segments
primarily driven by Industrial Products. Gross profit decreased 31.3% to $975.5 million from the prior year period while gross profit margin
decreased 140 basis points to 35.2%. Dover’s revenue decrease was primarily attributed to declines in its core businesses of 26.1% and the
impact of foreign exchange of 3.3%.

Selling and administrative expenses of $365.0 million for the second quarter of 2009 decreased by 18.3% or $81.6 million over the comparable
2008 period, primarily due to decreased revenue activity, cost containment efforts and integration programs partially offset by restructuring
charges. Selling and administrative expenses as a percentage of revenue increased to 26.3% from 22.2% in the comparable 2008 period,
reflecting reduced revenue levels and restructuring charges of $13.4 million.

Selling and administrative expenses of $732.4 million for the first six months of 2009 decreased by 17.7% or $158.0 million over the prior year
period, mainly due to decreased revenue, cost containment efforts and integration programs partially offset by restructuring charges. Selling
and administrative expenses as a percentage of revenue increased to 26.4% from 23.0% in the comparable period, reflecting reduced revenue
levels and restructuring charges of $35.8 million.

Interest expense, net, for the second quarter of 2009 decreased by 9.3% or $2.5 million to $24.8 million compared to the same quarter last
year, primarily due to lower average outstanding commercial paper balances during the quarter and a reduction of long-term debt. Other
expense (income), net, of $1.5 million and $1.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2009 and 2008, respectively, primarily related to
the effects of foreign exchange fluctuations on assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Company’s functional currency.

Interest expense, net, for the first six months of 2009 decreased 7.0% or $3.6 million to $47.2 million, compared to the same period last year,
primarily due to lower average outstanding commercial paper balances during the period and a reduction of long-term debt. Other expense
(income), net, for the first six months of 2009 decreased $3.9 million to $(0.2) million over the comparable 2008 period due to the effects of
foreign exchange fluctuations and a favorable insurance settlement.

The effective tax rates for continuing operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2009 were 1.1% and 17.4% compared to the prior
year rates of 29.3% and 29.4%, respectively. The effective tax rates for the three and six months ended June 30, 2009 were favorably impacted
by $28.4 million of net benefits recognized for tax positions that were effectively settled in the quarter. Higher domestic earnings and the mix of
non-U.S. earnings in low-tax jurisdictions both had a negative impact on the effective tax rates for the three and six months ended June 30,
2009 compared to the prior year periods, absent the settlement of tax positions in the second quarter of 2009.

Earnings from continuing operations for the second quarter decreased 46.0% to $100.9 million or $0.54 diluted EPS (“EPS”) compared to
$186.9 million or $0.98 EPS in the prior year second quarter. The decrease was primarily a result of end-market weakness across all of the
Company’s segments and restructuring charges offset by cost containment efforts and lower average borrowing costs. Earnings from
continuing operations for the first six months of 2009 decreased 51.6% to $162.0 million or $0.87 diluted EPS compared to $334.8 million or
$1.74 diluted EPS in the prior year period primarily driven by the same factors for the second quarter of 2009.
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Loss from discontinued operations for the second quarter 2009 was $3.8 million, or $0.02 EPS, compared to a second quarter 2008 loss of
$51.6 million or $0.27 EPS. The 2009 loss included a $0.09 million loss, net of tax, related to adjustments to the fair value of a business held
for sale and other adjustments, as well as a loss from operations of $3.8 million, net of tax. The 2008 loss included losses from the sales of
businesses, net of tax, of approximately $51.0 million and loss from operations of $0.6 million.

Loss from discontinued operations for the first six months of 2009 was $11.5 million or $0.06 EPS compared to a loss of $52.4 million or $0.27
EPS in the comparable 2008 period. The 2009 events includes the second quarter events mentioned above as well as first quarter adjustments
to the carrying value of certain businesses held for sale. The loss from discontinued operations for the first six months of 2009 and 2008
included an impairment charge of $7.2 million and $51.0, net of tax, respectively.

Severance and Other Restructuring Reserves

From time to time, the Company will initiate various restructuring programs at its operating companies or record severance and other
restructuring costs in connection with purchase accounting for acquisitions prior to January 1, 2009. In the second half of 2008, the Company
announced plans to increase substantially the amount of restructuring efforts in response to the significant decline in global economic activity.
During the first six months of 2009, the Company closed 16 facilities and reduced headcount by approximately 5,150 or 15.8% based on
December 31, 2008 headcount. The Company expects to incur approximately $20 million in restructuring costs and reduce headcount by
approximately 2,500 during the remainder of 2009. The Company expects the restructuring costs incurred during 2009 to yield savings of
approximately $125 million in 2009.

At June 30, 2009 and December 31, 2008, the Company had reserves related to severance and other restructuring activities of $48.9 million
and $31.0 million, respectively. During the second quarter of 2009, the Company recorded $18.5 million in additional charges and made $18.4
million in payments related to reserve balances. For the second quarter of 2009, $5.1 million and $13.4 million of restructuring charges were
recorded in cost of goods and services and selling and administrative expenses, respectively, in the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Operations.

During the first six months of 2009, the Company recorded $53.7 million in charges and made payments of $33.4 million related to these
reserves. For the first six months of 2009, $17.9 million and $35.8 million of restructuring charges were recorded in cost of goods sold and
services and selling and administrative expenses, respectively, in the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations.

Current Economic Environment

With few exceptions, Dover experienced lower demand across all of its end markets resulting in lower bookings and backlog in the fourth
quarter of 2008 and first quarter of 2009 with modest improvements in certain segments in the second quarter of 2009. Although this downturn
will have a significant adverse impact on revenue and earnings for the remainder of the year, Dover remains committed to maintaining margin
levels. The structural changes made over the last few years, becoming less dependent on capital goods markets and having greater recurring
revenue, together with improved working capital management and strong pricing discipline is expected to partially offset the impact of the
economic downturn during 2009. As discussed above in the Liquidity and Capital Resources section, the Company believes that existing
sources of liquidity are adequate to meet anticipated funding needs at comparable risk-based interest rates.

2009 Outlook

Dover currently anticipates that 2009 revenue will decline approximately 25% below 2008 levels. Although bookings improved across the
majority of our segments, Dover does not anticipate a meaningful recovery in the latter half of 2009 from these demand levels. Based on these
assumptions, Dover has projected that its continuing diluted earnings per share for 2009 will be in the range of $1.75 to $2.00 and expects its
earnings to follow a traditional seasonal pattern of being higher in the third quarter and lower in the fourth quarter. If global or domestic
economic conditions deteriorate further, Dover’s operating results for 2009 could be materially worse than currently projected.
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SEGMENT RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Earnings at the platform level are defined as earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.

Industrial Products
                         
  Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands)  2009   2008   % Change  2009   2008   % Change 
Revenue                         

Material Handling  $153,574  $306,988   -50% $340,225  $ 594,196   -43%
Mobile Equipment   229,521   342,228   -33%  477,813   671,951   -29%
Eliminations   (147)   (210)       (299)   (367)     

  
 
  

 
      

 
  

 
     

  $382,948  $649,006   -41% $817,739  $1,265,780   -35%
  

 

  

 

      

 

  

 

     

                         
Segment earnings  $ 25,421  $ 87,925   -71% $ 59,966  $ 166,763   -64%
Operating margin   6.6%  13.5%      7.3%  13.2%    
                         
Acquisition related depreciation and

amortization expense*  $ 7,709  $ 8,070   -4% $ 16,096  $ 17,285   -7%
                         
Bookings                         

Material Handling  $126,224  $313,199   -60% $244,567  $ 609,477   -60%
Mobile Equipment   245,937   318,059   -23%  456,495   678,383   -33%
Eliminations   (202)   (385)       (224)   (681)     

  
 
  

 
      

 
  

 
     

  $371,959  $630,873   -41% $700,838  $1,287,179   -46%
  

 

  

 

      

 

  

 

     

Backlog                         
Material Handling              $ 93,247  $ 235,284   -60%
Mobile Equipment               368,315   549,430   -33%
Eliminations               (143)   (186)     

              
 
  

 
     

              $461,419  $ 784,528   -41%
              

 

  

 

     

 

*  Represents the pre-tax impact on earnings from the depreciation and amortization of acquisition accounting write-ups to reflect the fair
value of inventory, property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.

Industrial Products revenue and earnings decreased by 41% and 71%, respectively, from the prior year second quarter primarily due to general
economic conditions as well as continued weakness in infrastructure (construction) and energy markets as significant weakness continued in
the housing and domestic energy, production and transportation markets. The segment decline in revenue primarily reflected a core business
decrease of 39.1%, with 1.4% due to foreign exchange. Earnings and margin were impacted by the factors mentioned above as well as
$5.7 million in restructuring charges partially offset by benefits captured from business restructuring and integration programs completed to
date.

Material Handling revenue and earnings decreased 50% and 82%, respectively, when compared to the prior year second quarter. The platform
continued to experience significant challenges in its core infrastructure, automotive and energy markets, compared to the second quarter of
2008. Restructuring charges at the platform also negatively impacted the earnings comparison with the second quarter of 2008.

Mobile Equipment revenue and earnings decreased 33% and 39%, respectively, over the prior year second quarter. Although the aerospace
and military markets remained relatively strong, their results were offset by challenges in the energy, bulk transport and vehicle service
markets. Earnings at the platform were negatively impacted by the lower revenue levels and various restructuring activities.

For the six months ended June 30. 2009, Industrial Products revenue and earnings decreased by 35% and 64%, respectively, as compared to
the prior year six months. General softness in the markets served by the segment in core businesses contributed to the decrease in revenue.
The earnings decline was substantially attributable to the revenue drivers above and restructuring charges of $12.1 million partially offset by
benefits captured from restructuring and integration programs completed to date.
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Engineered Systems
                         
  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  
(in thousands)  2009   2008   % Change  2009   2008   % Change 
 

Revenue                         
Engineered Products  $274,398  $289,479   -5% $497,825  $ 557,175   -11%
Product Identification   193,019   249,250   -23%  370,376   480,776   -23%

  
 
  

 
      

 
  

 
     

  $467,417  $538,729   -13% $868,201  $1,037,951   -16%
  

 

  

 

      

 

  

 

     

                         
Segment earnings  $ 57,462  $ 80,045   -28% $100,767  $ 143,041   -30%
Operating margin   12.3%  14.9%      11.6%  13.8%    
                         
Acquisition related depreciation and

amortization expense*  $ 6,437  $ 6,116   5% $ 12,507  $ 12,225   2%
                         
Bookings                         

Engineered Products  $259,868  $279,673   -7% $496,222  $ 563,930   -12%
Product Identification   205,736   250,538   -18%  381,416   490,085   -22%

  
 
  

 
      

 
  

 
     

  $465,604  $530,211   -12% $877,638  $1,054,015   -17%
  

 

  

 

      

 

  

 

     

                         
Backlog                         

Engineered Products              $245,165  $ 235,513   4%
Product Identification               66,288   82,196   -19%

              
 
  

 
     

              $311,453  $ 317,709   -2%
              

 

  

 

     

 

*  Represents the pre-tax impact on earnings from the depreciation and amortization of acquisition accounting write-ups to reflect the fair
value of inventory, property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.

Engineered Systems revenue and earnings decreased from the prior year second quarter by 13% and 28%, respectively. General softness in
the markets served by the segment resulted in a 14% decline in core business revenue and the unfavorable impact of foreign exchange of
5.3% were partially offset by the impact of the Tyler acquisition by Hill Phoenix which closed in May 2009. The earnings decline was
substantially driven by the softness in end markets, the impact of foreign exchange of $1.1 million and $3.9 million of restructuring charges and
acquisition related expenses partially offset by benefits captured from business restructuring and integration programs completed to date.

Engineered Products revenue decreased by 5% compared to the prior year quarter driven by weakness in most Engineered Products
businesses except for the commercial refrigeration and display cases business which experienced business activity that was relatively
consistent with the prior year second quarter levels and aided by revenue generated from the Tyler acquisition. The Engineered Products
earnings decline of 10% resulted from broad weakness in core business revenue and acquisition expenses, partially offset by savings realized
from restructuring activities across all business.

Product Identification platform revenue and earnings declined by 23% and 35%, respectively, compared to the prior year second quarter. Core
revenue decreased 17% due to continued softness in both the Direct Marking and Bar Coding businesses with the balance of the revenue
decline due to foreign exchange. The earnings decline was due to the volume decrease, additional restructuring charges and the unfavorable
impact from foreign exchange, partially offset by restructuring benefits and integration activities completed to date.

For the six months ended June 30, 2009, Engineered Systems revenue and earnings decreased by 16% and 30%, respectively, as compared
to the prior year six months. General softness in the markets served by the segment in core businesses and unfavorable impact of foreign
exchange contributed to the decrease in revenue, partially offset by the Tyler acquisition. The earnings decline was substantially attributable to
the revenue drivers as well as $11.6 million of restructuring charges and acquisition expenses partially offset by acquisition earnings and
benefits captured from restructuring and integration programs completed to date.
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Fluid Management
                         
  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  
(in thousands)  2009   2008   % Change  2009   2008   % Change 
 

Revenue                         
Energy  $138,415  $236,461   -41% $314,749  $449,464   -30%
Fluid Solutions   156,897   210,207   -25%  311,385   398,535   -22%
Eliminations   (42)   (38)       (92)   (70)     

  
 
  

 
      

 
  

 
     

  $295,270  $446,630   -34% $626,042  $847,929   -26%
  

 

  

 

      

 

  

 

     

                         
Segment earnings  $ 55,573  $ 97,878   -43% $131,014  $183,017   -28%
Operating margin   18.8%  21.9%      20.9%  21.6%    
                         
Acquisition related depreciation and

amortization expense*  $ 4,592  $ 5,607   -18% $ 9,420  $ 9,521   -1%
                         
Bookings                         

Energy  $132,855  $252,535   -47% $275,577  $486,197   -43%
Fluid Solutions   159,483   217,466   -27%  309,859   414,755   -25%
Eliminations   (39)   (32)       (81)   (56)     

  
 
  

 
      

 
  

 
     

  $292,299  $469,969   -38% $585,355  $900,896   -35%
  

 

  

 

      

 

  

 

     

                         
Backlog                         

Energy              $ 54,734  $119,033   -54%
Fluid Solutions               63,788   91,870   -31%
Eliminations               (1)   (0)     

              
 
  

 
     

              $118,521  $210,903   -44%
              

 

  

 

     

 

*  Represents the pre-tax impact on earnings from the depreciation and amortization of acquisition accounting write-ups to reflect the fair
value of inventory, property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.

Fluid Management’s revenue and earnings decreased over the prior year second quarter by 34% and 43%, respectively, and were driven by
continued weakness in the oil and gas sectors served by the Energy platform as well as the diverse markets served by the Fluid Solutions
group. Compared to the second quarter of 2008, operating margins decreased 310 basis points due to lower sales volume, product mix and
foreign exchange, partially offset by continued cost cutting measures. The segment’s revenue decline represented a core business decline of
31.2%, with the remainder due to foreign exchange. In addition, the segment incurred $1.8 million in restructuring charges during the second
quarter of 2009.

Energy’s revenue and earnings decreased over the prior year second quarter by 41% and 42%, respectively. While the power generation
market remained strong, the oil and gas sectors continued to show weakness. Although there is increasing evidence that the market has
reached bottom, there is a growing consensus that recovery from current demand levels in the energy segment will be slow. The decrease in
margins reflect lower sales volume partially offset by operational improvements, lower incentive accruals and cost savings as a result of
restructuring activities.

Fluid Solutions revenue and earnings decreased over the prior year second quarter by 25% and 25%, respectively, due to lower demand in
their various industrial markets. Decreased margins reflect lower sales volume partially offset by the benefits of restructuring savings and
product mix.

For the six months ended June 30, 2009, revenue and earnings decreased 26% and 28% over the same period of 2008, primarily driven by the
continued weakness in the oil and gas sectors served by the Energy platform as well as the diverse markets served by the Fluid Solutions
group. Earnings for the first six months of 2009 included $4.3 million of restructuring charges.
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Electronic Technologies
                         
  Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,
(in thousands)  2009  2008  % Change  2009  2008  % Change
 

Revenue  $245,953  $379,958   -35%  $459,988  $731,715   -37%
Segment earnings  $ 17,993  $ 51,029   -65%  $ 5,883  $ 87,263   -93%
Operating margin   7.3%   13.4%       1.3%   11.9%     
                         
Acquisition related

depreciation and
amortization expense*  $ 8,217  $ 9,416   -13%  $ 16,504  $ 18,318   -10%

                         
Bookings   243,274   384,790   -37%   466,981   745,127   -37%
Backlog               185,512   251,403   -26%

 

*  Represents the pre-tax impact on earnings from the depreciation and amortization of acquisition accounting write-ups to reflect the fair
value of inventory, property, plant and equipment and intangible assets.

Electronic Technologies’ revenue and earnings decreased 35% and 65%, respectively, over the same quarter of 2008, primarily driven by the
impact of weak demand for telecom components and assembly and test equipment. However, sales increased 15% from the first quarter of
2009. Overall demand for consumer electronics and telecom applications is below 2008 demand levels but the increase in sales during 2009
was primarily due to higher demand for specialty acoustic component and application specific demand for equipment. Hearing aid markets
were down quarter over quarter but are expected to increase over the near term in accordance with historical rates. Micro Electronic
Mechanical Systems (“MEMS”) products showed strong sales in widening applications. Military and Space programs continue to be supported
by the electronic component companies. The segment’s core revenue decline amounted to 28.9% while the impact on revenue from foreign
exchange was 4.0%. Earnings for the second quarter of 2009, while negatively impacted by the factors mentioned on a quarter over quarter
basis, rebounded from the first quarter loss due in part to the improved sales and the benefit of significant restructuring programs. Second
quarter earnings included $7.1 million in restructuring charges.

For the six months ended June 30, 2009, revenue and earnings decreased 37% and 93% over the same period of 2008, primarily driven by the
impact of weak demand for telecom components and assembly and test equipment. Earnings for the six months ended June 30, 2009 were
negatively impacted by lower overall volume, partially offset by the benefit of restructuring programs. Earnings for the first six months of 2009
included $25.6 million in restructuring charges.

Critical Accounting Policies

The Company’s consolidated financial statements and related public financial information are based on the application of generally accepted
accounting principles in the United States of America (“GAAP”). GAAP requires the use of estimates, assumptions, judgments and subjective
interpretations of accounting principles that have an impact on the assets, liabilities, revenue and expense amounts reported. These estimates
can also affect supplemental information contained in the public disclosures of the Company, including information regarding contingencies, risk
and its financial condition. The Company believes its use of estimates and underlying accounting assumptions conform to GAAP and are
consistently applied. Valuations based on estimates are reviewed for reasonableness on a consistent basis throughout the Company.

Recent Accounting Standards

See Note 13 — Recent Accounting Standards
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Special Notes Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, especially “Management’s Discussion and Analysis,” contains “forward-looking” statements within the
meaning of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and the Private Securities Litigation
Reform Act of 1995. Such statements relate to, among other things, income, earnings, cash flows, changes in operations, operating
improvements, industries in which Dover companies operate and the U.S. and global economies. Statements in this 10-Q that are not historical
are hereby identified as “forward-looking statements” and may be indicated by words or phrases such as “anticipates,” “supports,” “plans,”
“projects,” “expects,” “believes,” “should,” “would,” “could,” “hope,” “forecast,” “management is of the opinion,” use of the future tense and
similar words or phrases. Forward-looking statements are subject to inherent risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ
from current expectations including, but not limited to: current economic conditions and uncertainties in the credit and capital markets; the
Company’s ability to achieve expected savings from integration, synergy and other cost-control initiatives; the ability to identify and successfully
consummate value-adding acquisition opportunities; increased competition and pricing pressures in the markets served by Dover’s operating
companies; the ability of Dover’s companies to expand into new geographic markets and to anticipate and meet customer demands for new
products and product enhancements; increases in the cost of raw materials; changes in customer demand; political events that could impact
the worldwide economy; the impact of natural disasters and their effect on global energy markets; a downgrade in Dover’s credit ratings;
international economic conditions including interest rate and currency exchange rate fluctuations; the relative mix of products and services
which impacts margins and operating efficiencies; short-term capacity constraints; domestic and foreign governmental and public policy
changes including environmental regulations and tax policies (including domestic and international export subsidy programs, R&E credits and
other similar programs); unforeseen developments in contingencies such as litigation; protection and validity of patent and other intellectual
property rights; the cyclical nature of some of Dover’s companies; domestic housing industry weakness; and continued events in the Middle
East and possible future terrorist threats and their effect on the worldwide economy. Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on such
forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements speak only as of the date made. The Company undertakes no obligation to
publicly update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required
by law.

The Company may, from time to time, post financial or other information on its Internet website, www.dovercorporation.com. The Internet
address is for informational purposes only and is not intended for use as a hyperlink. The Company is not incorporating any material on its
website into this report.

Non-GAAP Information

In an effort to provide investors with additional information regarding the Company’s results as determined by generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP), the Company also discloses non-GAAP information which management believes provides useful information to investors.
Free cash flow, net debt, total debt, total capitalization, Adjusted Working Capital, Average Annual Adjusted Working Capital, earnings adjusted
for non-recurring items, revenue excluding the impact of changes in foreign currency exchange rates and organic revenue growth are not
financial measures under GAAP and should not be considered as a substitute for cash flows from operating activities, debt or equity, earnings,
revenue and working capital as determined in accordance with GAAP, and they may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by
other companies. Management believes the (1) net debt to total capitalization ratio and (2) free cash flow are important measures of operating
performance and liquidity. Net debt to total capitalization is helpful in evaluating the Company’s capital structure and the amount of leverage it
employs. Free cash flow provides both management and investors a measurement of cash generated from operations that is available to fund
acquisitions, pay dividends, repay debt and repurchase the Company’s common stock. Reconciliations of free cash flow, total debt and net debt
can be found in Part (1) of Item 2-Management’s Discussion and Analysis. Management believes that reporting adjusted working capital (also
sometimes called “working capital”), which is calculated as accounts receivable, plus inventory, less accounts payable, provides a meaningful
measure of the Company’s operational results by showing the changes caused solely by revenue. Management believes that reporting
adjusted working capital and revenues at constant currency, which excludes the positive or negative impact of fluctuations in foreign currency
exchange rates, provides a meaningful measure of the Company’s operational changes, given the global nature of Dover’s businesses.
Management believes that reporting organic revenue growth, which excludes the impact of foreign currency exchange rates and the impact of
acquisitions, provides a useful comparison of the Company’s revenue performance and trends between periods.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

There has been no significant change in the Company’s exposure to market risk during the first six months of 2009. For a discussion of the
Company’s exposure to market risk, refer to Item 7A, Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk, contained in the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2008.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

At the end of the period covered by this report, the Company carried out an evaluation, under the supervision and with the participation of the
Company’s management, including the Company’s Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, of the effectiveness of the design and
operation of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(e). Based upon that evaluation, the
Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of
June 30, 2009.

During the second quarter of 2009, there were no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting that materially affected, or
are reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting. In making its assessment of changes in
internal control over financial reporting as of June 30, 2009, management has excluded those companies acquired in purchase business
combinations during the twelve months ended June 30, 2009. The Company is currently assessing the control environments of these
acquisitions. These companies are wholly-owned by the Company and their total revenue for the three and six month periods ended June 30,
2009 represent approximately 3.3% and 2.1% respectively, of the Company’s consolidated revenue for the same period. Their assets represent
approximately 1.9% of the Company’s consolidated assets at June 30, 2009.

Item 4T. Controls and Procedures

Not applicable.

PART II — OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

See Part I, Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, Note 9.

Item 1A. Risk Factors

There have been no material changes with respect to risk factors as previously disclosed in Dover’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for its fiscal
year ended December 31, 2008.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

 (a)  Not applicable.
 

 (b)  Not applicable.
 

 (c)  The Company did not acquire any shares of its common stock on the open market during the second quarter of 2009.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities

Not applicable.
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Item 4. Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders

At the Annual Meeting of Shareholders of Dover Corporation held on May 7, 2009, the following matters set forth in the Company’s Proxy
Statement dated March 24, 2009, which was filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to Regulation 14A under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, were voted upon with the results indicated below.

1. The nominees listed below were elected directors for a one-year term ending at the 2010 Annual Meeting, with each nominee receiving more
than a majority of the votes cast with respect to such nominee’s election as indicated below:
             
  Votes For  Votes Against  Votes Abstained 
David H. Benson   156,909,588   4,624,292   1,488,318 
Robert W. Cremin   157,714,517   3,807,012   1,500,669 
Thomas J. Derosa   158,224,768   3,244,237   1,553,193 
Jean-Pierre M. Ergas   155,701,399   5,815,209   1,505,590 
Peter T. Francis   156,918,677   4,608,262   1,495,259 
Kristiane C. Graham   157,436,639   4,094,625   1,490,933 
James L. Koley   156,773,529   4,750,203   1,498,466 
Robert A. Livingston   159,834,553   2,971,506   216,139 
Richard K. Lochridge   156,793,666   4,756,074   1,472,458 
Bernard G. Rethore   158,070,160   3,438,761   1,513,277 
Michael B. Stubbs   158,253,254   3,272,187   1,496,757 
Mary A. Winston   158,329,191   3,207,127   1,485,880 

2. The Company’s Amendments to the 2005 Equity and Cash Incentive Plan were approved with the votes set forth below:
             
  Votes  % of Outstanding Shares % of Votes Cast
FOR   141,541,845   76.09%  94.85%
AGAINST   7,150,173   3.84%  4.79%
ABSTAIN   538,529   0.29%  0.36%
BROKER NON-VOTE   13,792,045   7.42%  n/a 

3. The Company’s Amendments to the Executive Officer Annual Incentive Plan were approved with the votes set forth below:
 
  Votes  % of Outstanding Shares % of Votes Cast
FOR   155,124,166   83.39%  95.16%
AGAINST   7,221,364   3.88%  4.43%
ABSTAIN   675,311   0.36%  0.41%
BROKER NON-VOTE   1,751   0%  n/a 

4. A shareholder proposal regarding a climate change report did not pass. The vote results for this proposal were as follows:
             
  Votes  % of Outstanding Shares % of Votes Cast
FOR   52,439,854   28.19%  35.14%
AGAINST   77,029,763   41.41%  51.62%
ABSTAIN   19,761,887   10.62%  13.24%
BROKER NON-VOTE   13,791,088   7.41%  n/a 

5. The Company’s Appointment of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm was ratified with the votes set forth below:
 
  Votes  % of Outstanding Shares % of Votes Cast
FOR   160,377,924   86.22%  98.38%
AGAINST   2,316,288   1.25%  1.42%
ABSTAIN   328,380   0.18%  0.20%
BROKER NON-VOTE   0   0%  n/a 
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Item 5. Other Information

 (a)  None.
 

 (b)  None.

Item 6. Exhibits
   
10.1

 
Dover Corporation 2005 Equity and Cash Incentive Plan as amended and restated effective as of January 1, 2009, filed as Exhibit 10.1
to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed May 13, 2009 (SEC File No. 001-04018), is incorporated by reference.

 
10.2

 
Dover Corporation Executive Officer Annual Incentive Plan as amended and restated effective as of January 1, 2009, filed as Exhibit
10.2 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed May 13, 2009 (SEC File No. 001-04018), is incorporated by reference.

 
31.1  Certificate pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, signed and dated by Robert G. Kuhbach.
   
31.2  Certificate pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, signed and dated by Robert A. Livingston.
   
32

 
Certificate pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, signed and
dated by Robert A. Livingston and Robert G. Kuhbach.

   
101*

 

The following materials from Dover Corporation’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2009, formatted in
XBRL (Extensible Business Reporting Language) include: (i) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations, (ii) the
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, (iii) the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity, (iv) Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, and (v) Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, tagged as blocks of
text.

 

*  Furnished herewith
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Signatures

     Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this Report on Form 10-Q to be signed
on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
     
 DOVER CORPORATION

  

Date: July 24, 2009 /s/ Robert G. Kuhbach   
 Robert G. Kuhbach, Vice President, Finance &   

 Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)  

 
   
Date: July 24, 2009 /s/ Raymond T. McKay, Jr.   
 Raymond T. McKay, Jr., Vice President,  

 Controller
(Principal Accounting Officer)  
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EXHIBIT INDEX
   
10.1

 
Dover Corporation 2005 Equity and Cash Incentive Plan as amended and restated effective as of January 1, 2009, filed as Exhibit 10.1
to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed May 13, 2009 (SEC File No. 001-04018), is incorporated by reference.

 
10.2

 
Dover Corporation Executive Officer Annual Incentive Plan as amended and restated effective as of January 1, 2009, filed as Exhibit
10.2 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed May 13, 2009 (SEC File No. 001-04018), is incorporated by reference.

 
31.1  Certificate pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, signed and dated by Robert G. Kuhbach.
   
31.2  Certificate pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 as amended, signed and dated by Robert A. Livingston.
   
32

 
Certificate pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, signed and
dated by Robert A. Livingston and Robert G. Kuhbach.

   
101*

 

The following materials from Dover Corporation’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2009, formatted in
XBRL (Extensible Business Reporting Language) include: (i) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations, (ii) the
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets, (iii) the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity, (iv) Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, and (v) Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, tagged as blocks of
text.

 

*  Furnished herewith
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Exhibit 31.1

Certification

I, Robert G. Kuhbach, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Dover Corporation;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f)
and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 (a)  Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us
by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 (b)  Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under
our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 (c)  Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

 

 (d)  Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting,
to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 (a)  All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 (b)  Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

     
   
Date: July 24, 2009 /s/ Robert G. Kuhbach   
 Robert G. Kuhbach  

 Vice President, Finance & Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)  

 

 



Exhibit 31.2

Certification

I, Robert A. Livingston, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of Dover Corporation;
 

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period
covered by this report;

 

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

 

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f)
and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

 (a)  Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us
by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

 

 (b)  Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under
our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

 

 (c)  Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about
the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such
evaluation; and

 

 (d)  Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting,
to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

 (a)  All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

 

 (b)  Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

     
   
Date: July 24, 2009 /s/ Robert A. Livingston   
 Robert A. Livingston  
 President and Chief Executive Officer  
 

 



Exhibit 32

Certification
Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002

with Respect to the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q
for the Period ended June 30, 2009

of Dover Corporation

Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (subsections (a) and (b) of section 1350, chapter 63 of title 18, United States
Code), each of the undersigned officers of Dover Corporation, a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), does hereby certify, to such officer’s
knowledge, that:

 1.  The Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2009 (the “Form 10-Q”) fully complies with the
requirements of Section 13(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

 

 2.  Information contained in the Form 10-Q fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.

     
   
Dated: July 24, 2009 /s/ Robert A. Livingston   
 Robert A. Livingston  
 President and Chief Executive Officer  
 
   
Dated: July 24, 2009 /s/ Robert G. Kuhbach   
 Robert G. Kuhbach  

 
Vice President, Finance & Chief
Financial Officer 
(Principal Financial Officer) 

 

 

The certification set forth above is being furnished as an exhibit solely pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and is not
being filed as part of the Form 10-Q or as a separate disclosure document of the Company or the certifying officers.

 


